

No. 10-708

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO
THE FIRST AMERICAN CORPORATION, AND
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE FACEBOOK, INC.,
LINKEDIN CORP., YAHOO! INC., AND ZYNGA INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH	PATRICK J. CAROME
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HALE AND DORR LLP	SAMIR JAIN
60 State Street	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
Boston, MA 02109	HALE AND DORR LLP
(617) 526-5000	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20006
	(202) 663-6000
	patrick.carome@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. ARTICLE III'S STANDING REQUIREMENTS ARE A CORNERSTONE OF OUR LEGAL SYS- TEM	6
II. FEDERAL INFORMATION PRIVACY LAWS THAT PROVIDE FOR STATUTORY DAMAGES DO NOT ELIMINATE ARTICLE III'S INJURY- IN-FACT REQUIREMENT.....	9
A. Electronic Communications Privacy Act	11
1. Wiretap Act (18 U.S.C. §§ 2511- 2522).....	11
2. Stored Communications Act (18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2712)	12
B. Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act (15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 et seq.)	13
III. ADHERENCE TO THIS COURT'S LONG- ESTABLISHED STANDING DOCTRINES IS ESSENTIAL TO MAINTAINING THE INTEG- RITY OF OUR JUDICIAL SYSTEM AND PRE- VENTING PLAINTIFFS FROM MANIPULAT- ING THE SYSTEM TO EXTORT SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS THROUGH NO-INJURY CLASS ACTIONS.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH ARTICLE III AND MUST BE REVERSED	19
A. Congress May Create New Causes Of Action, But Only Where A Plaintiff Has Suffered Injury In Fact Does She Have Standing To Bring A Claim Using Congress’s Newly-Created Cause Of Action.....	19
B. A Concrete And Particularized Injury Or Harm Is The <i>Sine Qua Non</i> Of Injury In Fact, But That Does Not Necessarily Preclude Article III Standing For A Plaintiff Who Suffers A Substantial Injury That Involves No Provable Monetary or Economic Loss	21
C. Several Lower Courts Have Erroneously Conflated Congress’s Provision Of A Statutory Damages Remedy With The Constitutional Requirement Of Injury In Fact.....	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	16
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Claridge v. RockYou, Inc.</i> , No. C09-6032, 2011 WL 1361588 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2011).....	24
<i>Cooper v. FAA</i> , 622 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>DeMando v. Morris</i> , 206 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	22, 26
<i>Doe v. National Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	16
<i>Edwards v. First American Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2, 20
<i>Ehrich v. I.C. Systems, Inc.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 265 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	25
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	20, 21
<i>In re Facebook Privacy Litigation</i> , No. 10-02389, 2011 WL 2039995 (N.D. Cal. May 12, 2011).....	2, 12, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Joint Stock Society v. UDV North America, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Kendall v. Employees Retirement Plan of Avon Products</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Lee v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , No. 07-04732, 2008 WL 698482 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2008)	9
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. Shinn</i> , 992 F.2d 997 (9th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Brar</i> , 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 844 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	15
<i>Pure Power Boot Camp, Inc. v. Warrior Fitness Boot Camp, LLC</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	13
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>Ramirez v. Midwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (D. Kan. 2008)	2, 14
<i>Robey v. Shapiro, Marianos & Cejda, L.L.C.</i> , 434 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2006)	19, 25
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , No. 10-05306, 2011 WL 597867 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2011).....	9
<i>Specht v. Netscape Communications Corp.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 585 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	7
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 950 P.2d 1086 (Cal. 1998)	16
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)	6, 7, 8, 21
<i>Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Techs Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 467 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	7
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	7
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 501 (1975)	8, 20
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	7

PLEADINGS IN DOCKETED CASES

<i>Netscape Communications Corp. v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , Dkt. 5-1 (Complaint), No. 06-198 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2006)	24
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Specht v. Netscape Communications Corp.</i> , Nos. 00-4871, et al., Dkt. 2 (Amended Com- plaint), <i>available at</i> 2000 WL 34500293 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2000).....	23
<i>Specht v. Netscape Commcn’s Corp.</i> , Dkt. 47 (Order), Nos. 00-4871, et al. (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2003)	24
<i>Specht v. Netscape Communications Corp.</i> , Dkt. 67 (Stipulation of Settlement), Nos. 00-4871, et al., <i>available at</i> 2004 WL 5475796 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2004).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Playdom, Inc.</i> , No. 11-00724 (Consent Order) (C.D. Cal. May 24, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.ftc.gov/os/caselist/ 1023036/110512playdomconsentorder.pdf	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 	
U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552a	26
12 U.S.C. § 2607	i
Expedited Funds Availability Act, 12 U.S.C. § 4010	10
Homeowners Protection Act, 12 U.S.C. § 4907	10
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1640	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act,	
15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	13
§ 1681c	13
§ 1681n.....	10, 13
§ 1681s	13
Equal Credit Opportunity Act,	
15 U.S.C. § 1691e	10
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act,	
15 U.S.C. § 1692k.....	10
Electronic Funds Transfer Act,	
15 U.S.C. § 1693m.....	10
The Electronic Communications Privacy Act of	
1986, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Wiretap Act,	
§§ 2511–2522.....	11
§ 2520.....	11
Stored Communications Act,	
§§ 2701–2712.....	12
§ 2707.....	12
Video Privacy Protection Act,	
18 U.S.C. § 2710	10
Driver’s Privacy Protection Act,	
18 U.S.C. § 2724	10
Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker	
Protection Act, 29 U.S.C. § 1854	10
Telephone Consumer Protection Act,	
47 U.S.C. § 227	10
47 U.S.C. § 230	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cable Communications Privacy Act, 47 U.S.C. § 551	10
Pub. L. No. 110-241, 122 Stat. 1565 (2008)	14
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code	
§ 17200	15
§ 17204	15
§ 17500	15
§ 17535	15

MISCELLANEOUS

Butler, Henry N. & Jason S. Johnston, <i>Reforming State Consumer Protection Liability, An Economic Approach</i> , 2010 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 1 (2010)	16
Friendly, Henry J., <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973)	17
<i>In the Matter of Facebook, Inc. d/b/a Facebook.com</i> , Assurance of Discontinuance (N.Y. Att’y Gen. Oct. 15, 2007), available at http://www.ag.ny.gov/media_center/2007/oct/Executed%20Facebook%20AOD.pdf	18
<i>In the Matter of Google, Inc.</i> , Proposed Consent Agreement, FTC File No. 102 3136 (Mar. 30, 2011)	18
Letter from FTC to Albert Gidari, Esq. (Oct. 27, 2010), available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/closings/101027googleletter.pdf	19
